
 
 
 

Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 May 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2013. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is invited to appoint a Vice-Chair for the ensuing 

municipal year. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL  
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
6. DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - NEW FERRY (Pages 7 - 

46) 
 
7. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AGE POLICY - OUTCOME OF 

CONSULTATION (Pages 47 - 76) 
 

Public Document Pack



8. HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CHANGE OF VEHICLE POLICY - 
OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION (Pages 77 - 90) 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



����������	
����
	��	������	��	�������	
��������	���������	

�
���������	�
�������
����

�
�������� ���������� �����������������
�
� ����������� �� ������

��������
��!�"���#�
$�������%��
�

���������
&�'����
(������
��������%��
�

�
��)������� ����������� *�+������$��)������,�$�&�-����

�
�

�.� ��������	���	��	������	�	�����������	��	��������		
�
��%"����,�������%%������-�����#�������������������������"���)����������������
)�������� ��������� ��������������-���������))������������ �����/��������������� ����
�������,������������0�
�
!�������������������-���%���0�
�

�1� �������		
�
��������	 �	 �� !	 !��	 "#$%!��	 �&	 !��	 "��!#$'	 ����	 �$	 ()	 * $% +,	 (-.)	 /�	
 00+����1	�
�

�2� ��������	 ��2������
[...]
����������� -����� "�� �)����� ��� �� ,����� %�����/� �,� �����
��%%�����0�
�
3��� &�������/� ����/�� ��������� ���� �)��� ���� ��)������ ��� 7��������� ,�%�
��%"����,�������%%�����0���
�
�!	5 �	"����	 /,	��%$6#���+	 �	 �#/��67	  $�	 ��6�$���	 /,	��%$6#���+	 �	 �+ ��+	
!� !	�		
�
:��%"��� ��������� �,,����� ��� ������#�� ������������� ��� ���� �)������ ���� ���� ���
)��/�)�����,� ���� �)��� �/����/� ����%������� �7���%���� ,�� ��#��������/��
����������� ��������;0�
�
��������	 �	�� !	��"/�+�	 %!��+#��	�&&#6�+�	 !�	%$��+! 7�	6�$�%�! !#�$	�$	 !��	
�0!#�$�	��!	�%!	#$	0 + '+ 0�	)	�&	!��	+�0�+!	+�' +�#$'	!��	"��#6 �	+�8%#+�"�$!	
&�+	
 67$�,	� ++# '�	 $�	�+#� !�	
#+�	+#��+�1�
�
�
�

Page 2



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

22 MAY 2013 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND MEMBER SERVICES 

KEY DECISION? NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to undertake a review of the 
Licensing Panel and to appoint Members to serve on that Panel if it is to be retained in 
2013-2014.  Members of panels must be appointed by the parent Committee and 
appointments cannot be made by the Council. 

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Standing Order 33(1) requires that Committees should keep the need for panels under 
review and, in particular, the position must be reviewed at the first meeting of a 
Committee in each municipal year. 

 
 As a result of a High Court judgement, only named deputies may attend panel meetings 

in place of a permanent member.  Standing Order 25(6)(a) permits appointment of up to 
a maximum of eight deputies for each political group.  It should be noted that deputies 
are normally called to serve in the order in which they are nominated. 

 
 Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three largest 

political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend meetings of all 
Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to speak at the Chair’s 
invitation, but not to vote (Standing Order 25(5) refers). 

 
2.2 Licensing Panel 
 
 (a) Terms of Reference 
 
 (1) To consider and determine licensing/registration matters except those dealt 

with by this Committee, the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, or matters 
delegated to the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment. 

 
 (2) To exercise the powers and duties of the Council under the provisions of the 

Safety At Sports Grounds Act 1975 as regards the issue, monitoring, 
enforcement, review, amendment and renewal of safety certificates and the 
review of arrangements relating thereto. 

 
 (3) Power to license persons to collect for charitable and other causes. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



 (b) Membership 
 
  If the Licensing Panel was to continue with seven members as in 2012-2013, 

the allocation of those places has to be politically proportionate.  The 
Membership of the Licensing Panel (including deputies) for 2012-2013 
consisted of seven members in the ratio 4:2:1 as shown below:- 

 
   

 Members Deputies 
 

4 Labour Councillors Bill Davies (Chair) 
Steve Niblock 
Pat Glasman 
John Salter 

Jim Crabtree 
George Davies 
Christina Muspratt 
Anita Leech 
Bernie Mooney 
Denise Roberts 
Sylvia Hodrien 
Janette Williamson 

2 Conservative Councillors Cherry Povall (s) 
Leah Fraser 

Eddie Boult 
Adam Sykes 
Steve Williams 
Paul Hayes 
Chris Blakeley 
John Hale 
Peter Kearney 
Wendy Clements 

1 Liberal Democrat 
Councillor 

Pat Williams (s) Alan Brighouse 
Phil Gilchrist 
Tom Harney 
Mark Johnston 
Stuart Kelly 
Dave Mitchell 

 
2.3 If the Membership of the Licensing Panel is to continue with seven Members, the ratio 

would be 4:2:1. 
 
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There is a requirement under the Council’s Constitution that a Licensing Panel is 
appointed. 

 
 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 No other options were considered beyond those outlined in the report. 
 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 It is for political groups to decide how they wish to allocate their Licensing Panel places. 
 
 

Page 4



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are no implications for voluntary, community and faith groups. 
 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no planning or community safety implications. 
 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 The Committee is requested: 
 
 (i) to confirm that the Licensing Panel be re-appointed for 2013-2014 with the 

terms of reference identified. 
 
 (ii) to appoint members to serve on the Licensing Panel in 2013-2014, including 

the appointment of the Chair, Vice-Chair, Spokespersons and named deputies. 
 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The Committee is required to appoint members to serve on the Licensing Panel. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Anne Beauchamp 
  Committee Officer 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8608 
  email:   annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Previous reports on the appointment of Licensing Panel Membership and the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Page 5



 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Licensing, Health & Safety & General Purposes Committee 

Licensing, Health & Safety & General Purposes Committee 

Licensing, Health & Safety & General Purposes Committee 

 

23 May 2012 

25 May 2011 

25 May 2010 

 

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
22 MAY 2013 

SUBJECT: DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER – 
NEW FERRY 

WARD AFFECTED: BROMBOROUGH 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the response to consultation that has taken 
place in respect of the designation of an area within New Ferry as being subject to a 
Designated Public Places Order and to determine whether such an Order should be 
made. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES  
 
2.1 On 16 July 2012 a petition was submitted to a Meeting of the full Council in respect of   

an area of New Ferry being subject to a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO).  The 
petition is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 On 14 December 2012 a bundle of evidence was provided by Merseyside Police in 

support of their view that the following streets be subject to a Designated Public Places 
Order: Bebington Road (between New Chester Road and Old Chester Road) New 
Chester Road (between Grove Street and Boundary Road) Boundary Road, Woodhead 
Street (including car park), Underley Terrace, Olinda Street, Grove Street, Grove 
Square, Stanley Road, New Ferry Park, Longfellow Drive, New Ferry Road, Thorburn 
Road, The Esplanade, Land including tennis courts on Stanley Road, Esher Road and 
Esher Close (including the underground walkway between Esher Road and Esher 
Close).  A street map providing details of these streets is attached at Appendix 2.   

 
2.3 As part of the bundle submitted by Merseyside Police in December 2012 statements 

were provided by Police Officers who have dealt with a number of incidents within the 
area identified in paragraph 2.2.  The overriding common denominator within these 
statements is that the individuals subject to each statement were under the influence of 
alcohol. There are 14 statements from individuals who either run local businesses or 
who have business interests in the area. These statements convey the feeli
[...]
.1  Consultation is a statutory requirement. 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 

 

Page 9



7.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 Should an order be made, the cost of the required signage will be dependent on the 
number of signs required but can be estimated on an average cost of £50.00 for each 
sign. There will also be an impact on staffing resources to administer the process. The 
cost of placing an advert in a local newspaper is approximately £200. 

 
 
8.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1  A decision of the Committee may be subject to legal challenge. 
 
9.0  EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1  Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 

Yes    EIA is attached to the report dated 23 January 2013 
 
 
10.0  CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1  There are no specific carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no Planning implications arising out of this report. A Designated Public     
Places Order could improve the safety of the public in that particular area subject to 
the enforcement of the restrictions in that area by Merseyside Police. 

 
12.0  RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That Members consider the responses to the consultation in determining whether a 
DPPO should be put in place in respect of the area identified in Appendix 2 be in 
place.                         

 
13.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 It is a delegated function of this Committee to make an order identifying a place as a 
designated public place for the purposes of Police powers in relation to the 
consumption of alcohol under Section 13 of the Criminal Justices and Police Act 2001. 

 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8606 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 10



Ap
[...]
n Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs): For local authorities in England and Wales

14

Model sign

This area has been designated under the 

Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places)
Regulations 2007

If you continue to drink alcohol in this area designated under section 13 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 
2001 when asked not to do so by a police officer or any other person designated to carry out this task under 
sections 41 and 42 of the Police Reform Act 2002, or fail to surrender any alcohol to a police officer in this 
area, you may be arrested and would be liable on conviction to a 

category of premises specified in section 3 (3) (b) of the 2007 Regulations – please see Section 2 
(Consultation).

Annex A

Appendix 7

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
22 MAY 2013 

 

SUBJECT: PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AGE POLICY – 
OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the outcome of the 
 consultation that has taken place in respect of a review of the current Age Policy 
 relating to the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles and determine whether there should 
 be any change to the current policy. 
 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The current private hire vehicle licence criteria does not allow a vehicle to be licensed 
 beyond the date eight years from the date of first registration, unless the Council is 
 satisfied that the vehicle is suitable, having regard to mileage, appearance, condition 
 and safety features. This criteria relating to the age of the vehicle was imposed to 
 improve the standard of vehicle being licensed for private hire.  
 
2.2  Private hire vehicle licences are issued on a twelve monthly basis, however once a 
 vehicle
[...]
rder to seek views from Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
 licence holders and members of the public in respect of a review of the current Age 
 Policy relating to the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles.  It was also resolved that the 
 consultation should take place over a period of three months. 
 
2.8  The consultation took place through an online questionnaire on the Council website.   

All 1284 licence holders were notified of the consultation through a newsletter sent 
directly to them advising them of the consultation and directing them to the website.  A 
copy of the consultation document is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.9 The consultation exercise has now been completed and this report provides the 
 results of the consultation. 
 
 
3.0 SURVEY RESULTS 
 
3.1 The detailed responses to the consultation including all comments received are 
 attached at Appendix 2. 
 
3.2 A total of 174 responses to the consultation have been received. 
 
3.3 Question 1 of the consultation document asked respondents to choose one of six 
 options.  A summary of the responses to each of the options is shown below. 

Page 48



 

 
Option Response 

count 
Response 
percent 

Retain the current age policy of eight years with six 
monthly testing from six years 

33 19.1% 

Reduce the upper age limit to less than eight years 10 5.8% 

Increase the upper age limit to more than eight years 23 13.3% 

Increase the upper age limit to ten years 47 27.2% 

Remove the current age policy and introduce six monthly 
testing (and therefore six monthly licences) for all Private 
Hire Vehicles regardless of age 

52 30.1% 

Introduce criteria relating to the mileage of the vehicle 8 4.6% 

 
 One respondent did not answer the question. 
 
3.4 The second question asked for views in respect of proposals for a specific age limit for 
 licensing Private Hire vehicles.  A total of 124 responses were received.  A number of 
 responses did not indicate an age limit.  The 98 responses that
[...]
, and determine an age 
policy in respect of the licensing and testing of private hire vehicles having regard to 
the factors of reliability, safety, comfort and overall standards of vehicle licensed by 
the Council.  

 
15.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

15.1 It is a delegated function of this Committee to review the Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
policies. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8476 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Consultation Document 
 
Appendix 2 – Survey comments 
 

Page 52



 

Appendix 1 

              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consultation on a review of the current Age Policy relating to 
the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles. P

age 53



 

 
Background 

 

The current private hire vehicle licence conditions do not allow a vehicle to be licensed beyond the date eight years from the date of first 

registration, unless the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is suitable, having regard to mileage, appearance, condition and safety 

features.  This condition relating to the age of the vehicle was imposed to improve the standard of vehicle being licensed for private hire. 

 

Private hire vehicle licences are issued on a twelve monthly basis, however once a vehicle reaches six years old, six monthly licences 

are issued until the vehicle reaches eight years old.  

 

There are cost implications to vehicle owners in respect of six monthly testing and licences, due to the cost of the Compliance and MOT 

tests and the cost of the licences. 

 

Currently 68% of licensed Private Hire Vehicles are under five years old and 32% are between five and ten years old.  There are no 

vehicles currently licensed that are over ten years old. 

 

The Council is seeking views in respect of a review of the current Age Policy relating to the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles. 

 

In respect of age policies for licensing vehicles the Department for Transport Taxi
[...]
rs & maintenance conply with 
manufacturers requirementts

Introduce criteria relating to the 
mileage of the vehicle. No greater than five years.

Six months from first registration as 
a private hire vehicle. Licence revoked at 80,000 miles.

Introduce criteria relating to the 
mileage of the vehicle. 8

Introduce criteria relating to the 
mileage of the vehicle.

Introduce criteria relating to the 
mileage of the vehicle.

P
age 75



Appendix 2

Introduce criteria relating to the 
mileage of the vehicle.

5 years Abolished

mileage should not predetermine the suitability of 
a vehicle to carry passengers, however mileage 
should determine frequency of maintenance 
checks/ services.  Example:  A service or mini 
MOT should be carried out every 12 months, 6 
months after/ before the annual MOT, proof of 
this should be provided and any works required 
carried out within 1 month of the test.  This would 
in effect create a 2 yearly safety/ roadworthy 
check, this policy should also be applicable for 
newly registered vehicles too, this would make it 
fair to all, but also make newer vehicles just as 
safe as any other.

P
age 76



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
22 MAY 2013 

 

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CHANGE 
OF VEHICLE POLICY – OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION 
 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider the outcome of the 
 consultation that has taken place in respect of the adoption of a policy relating to the 
 age of a vehicle to be licensed when a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietor wishes to 
 change their vehicle. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Within the lifetime of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence, the proprietor may consider 
 it necessary or desirable to replace the original vehicle with another. This may be 
 because the proprietor has 
[...]
icle on 
 the existing licence. 
 
2.7 The current practice favours some proprietors more than others in that, for example, a 
 proprietor with a fifteen year old vehicle could replace it with a fourteen year old 
 vehicle but a proprietor with a five year old vehicle would have to replace it with a 
 vehicle no more than five years old.  
 
2.8 Section 47 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 

that: 
  A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage 

 under the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider 
 reasonably necessary. 

 
2.9 On 12 December 2012 Members approved a draft consultation document to be 
 circulated in order to seek views from Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
 licence holders and members of the public in respect of the adoption of a policy 
 relating to circumstances when a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietor wishes to 
 change their vehicle. 
 
2.10 The consultation took place through an online questionnaire on the Wirral website.   

All 1284 licence holders were notified of the consultation through a newsletter sent 
directly to them advising them of the consultation and directing them to the website.  A 
copy of the consultation document is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.11 The consultation exercise has now been completed and this report provides the 
 results of the consultation. 
 
 
3.0 SURVEY RESULTS 
 
3.1 The response to the consultation can be summarised as follows. 
 
3.2 A total of 67 responses to the consultation were received through the Council website 

and 109 hard copy responses were received.  Of the hard copy responses 108 are 
from licensed hackney carriage drivers who included their details and one from a 
member of the public. 

 
3.3 Question 1 of the consultation document asked respondents to choose one of four 
 options.  The responses to each of the options are shown below. 
 

Page 78



 

  
Option Response 

count 
Response 
percent 

A replacement vehicle should be of the same age or 
younger than the vehicle subject to the existing licence 

22 12.6% 

A replacement vehicle should be no more than ten years 
old 

11 6.3% 

A vehicle of any age should be allowed to be licensed as 
a replacement vehicle 

138 79.3% 

Another age limit should be imposed on a replacement 
vehicle 

3 1.7% 

 
 Two respondents did not answer the question. 
 
3.4 The second question asked respondents to suggest an age limit for a replacement 
 vehicle.  A total of 23 responses were received as follows: 
 
  

Suggested age limit Number of 
responses 

None 7 

As it stands 1 

5 years 2 

5 – 6 years 1 

8 years or 100K miles whichever is sooner 1 

10 years 3 

12 years 3 

17 years 1 

20 years 3 

Unsure 1 

 
 
3.5 Respondents were given the opportunity to make any other comments regarding an 
 age policy and these have been tabulated and attached at Appendix 2. 
 
3.6 It is clear from the responses received that, whilst the consultation was open to 

members of the public, over 90% of the responses have been received from licence 
holders and that it is therefore licence holders who consider a vehicle of any age 
should be allowed to be licensed.  It is important that Members give consideration to 
the reliability and safety of vehicles and the comfort of passengers when determining 
conditions that are considered to be reasonably necessary. 

 

Page 79



 

3.7 The age policy of three years old or less for licensing new hackney carriage vehicles 
 was introduced in 1998 with the aim of continuously improving the standard of comfort 
 and safety of licensed vehicles.  Currently the majority of licensed hackney carriage 
 vehicles (59%) are ten years old or less with 75% being twelve years old or less. 
 
3.8 The current informal policy of requiring a replacement vehicle to be the same age or 
 less prevents the age profile of vehicles from decreasing.  Members may therefore 
 consider it appropri
[...]
 for a number of reasons, including; following an accident or a vehicle becoming 

uneconomical to run. 

 

The Council is seeking views in respect of the adoption of a policy relating to the age of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle that is to be 

licensed in place of a vehicle that is subject to an existing licence. 

 

 

P
age 84



 

Please select one of the following options. 

Tick one box only 
 

 
A replacement vehicle must be of the same age or younger than the vehicle subject to the existing licence 

 A replacement vehicle must be no more than ten years old 

 Another age limit should be imposed on a replacement vehicle 
 
 If so, what age limit would you suggest    ………………. years 

 A vehicle of any age should be allowed to be licensed as a replacement vehicle 

Please use this space to provide any other comments 

 

 

 

 

                  

 
Thank you for taking the time to complete the survey.  Your comments will inform our decision on the new 
policy.  The results will be available through a report to the Licensing Health and Safety and General 
Purposes Committee  

P
age 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Some Hackneys I have had the misfortune to ride in, around wirral lately appear to be falling apart they certainly 
need there suspension seeing to. The phrase 'bone shaker' comes to mind quite often. And I certainly do not feel 
safe and secure in them.

Some of the hackney carriages on wirral roads are positively antiques and are not poviding a good customer 
experience.

The age of cab would not bother me as a regular taxi user as long as it gets me home I'm happy

As long as its roadworthy and gets me home I'm happy

any for replacement  10 years for new buisness

Any vehicle that meets the passing standards should be allowed to be licensed. Hackney carriage vehicles are 
purpose built and have a life expectancy of well over one million miles. Bringing in an age limit upon replacement 
will NOT increase sta
[...]
age it is

If I buy acab which passes the compliance test, the age shouldn't matter

If it passes compliance test it should be licenced

A vehicle of any age should be OK if it has past the test

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL
	6 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - NEW FERRY
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	7 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AGE POLICY - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION
	PHV Appendix 2

	8 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CHANGE OF VEHICLE POLICY - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION
	HCV Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 22 May 2013 

 
Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Niblock 

I Williams 
 

P Williams 
J Salter 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors D Roberts (In place of P Glasman) 

P Kearney (In place of C Blakeley) 
 

 
1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor S Niblock declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 6 
(minute 5 post) by virtue of having publicly supported the request for a Designated 
Public Places Order in New Ferry and by having taken part in the consultation also 
as Chair of Village Hall Management Committee. 
 
Councillor I Williams declared a personal interest in respect of item 6 (minute 5 post) 
by virtue of being Ward Councillor. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
March, 2013. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Head of Legal and Members Services requested that a Vice-Chair be appointed 
for 2013/14. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Salter and seconded by Councillor D Roberts that 
- 
 
“Councillor Steve Niblock be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.” 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Steve Niblock be appointed Vice-Chair of this 
Committee for 2013/14. 
 



4 APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL  
 

The Head of Legal and Member Services reported that Standing Order 33(1) 
required that Committees should keep the need for panels under review and, in 
particular, the position must be reviewed at the first meeting of a Committee in each 
municipal year. 
 
He set out the terms of reference of the Licensing Panel and indicated that if it was to 
be retained in 2013/14 with seven members, the allocation of those places would be 
4 Labour, 2 Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat. 
 
He reported that as a result of a High Court judgement, only named deputies may 
attend panel meetings in place of a permanent member.  Standing Order 25(6)(a) 
permits appointment of up to a maximum of eight deputies for each political group 
and deputies are normally called to serve in the order in which they are nominated. 
 
Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three 
largest political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend meetings of 
all Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to speak at the Chair’s 
invitation, but not to vote (Standing Order 25(5) refers). 
 

Resolved -  
 

(1) That the Licensing Panel be re-appointed for 2013/2014 with the terms of 
reference identified. 
 

(2) That the following members be appointed to serve on the Licensing 
Panel in 2013/2014:- 
 

 Members Deputies 
   
 4 Labour 
 Councillors 

Bill Davies (Chair) 
Steve Niblock 
Pat Glasman 
John Salter 

Jim Crabtree 
George Davies 
Christina Muspratt 
Anita Leech 
Bernie Mooney 
Denise Roberts 
Sylvia Hodrien 
Janette Williamson 
 

 2 Conservative 
 Councillors 

Mike Hornby 
Adam Sykes 

Eddie Boult 
Leah Fraser 
Steve Williams 
Paul Hayes 
Chris Blakeley 
John Hale 
Peter Kearney 
Wendy Clements 
 

 1 Liberal Democrat 
 Councillor 

Pat Williams (s) Alan Brighouse 
Phil Gilchrist 
Tom Harney 
Stuart Kelly 



 
5 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - NEW FERRY  

 
Councillor S Niblock declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
this matter (minute 1 refers) and left the meeting during its 
consideration. 

 
Councillor I Williams declared a personal interest in this matter 
(minute 1 refers). 
 

The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon the response 
received to the consultation that had taken place in respect of the designation of an 
area within New Ferry as being subject to a Designated Public Places Order. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and advised that Councillor Niblock 
wished to address the Committee as Ward Councillor. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan, Licensing Sergeant, Merseyside Police, attended the meeting 
and reported that the Police supported parts of New Ferry being subject to a 
Designated Public Places Order and was keen for this to be put in place as soon as 
possible as it would assist policing in the area.  Sergeant Barrigan advised that it 
would be a useful tool to help reduce alcohol related anti social behaviour and crime 
and disorder in the area. 
 
Councillor Niblock advised Members that the local community were in support of the 
petition presented at Council regarding New Ferry being subject to a Designated 
Public Places Order.  He requested that Members consider and support the request 
for a Designated Public Places Order in New Ferry.  Councillor Niblock left the 
meeting during the consideration of this matter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Salter and seconded by Councillor I Williams that 
-  
 
“A Designated Public Places Order be put in place in respect of the area identified in 
Appendix 2 (page 31) of the report.” 
 
Resolved - That a Designated Public Places Order be put in place in respect of 
the area identified in Appendix 2 (page 31) of the report. 
 

6 PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AGE POLICY - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon the outcome 
of the consultation that had taken place in respect of a review of the current Age 
Policy relating to the licensing of Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and referred to an email which expressed 
the views of a member of the public. 
 
Mr Keeley, Private Hire Driver, attended the meeting and requested that should a 
policy be put which would not allow a vehicle over ten years to be licensed, that 
existing owners of older vehicles be given twelve months from 1 June to replace their 



vehicles due to them currently being licensed and that they may have to obtain 
finance for a new vehicle. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that should the policy be amended, provision 
would still remain to consider each application on its individual merits. 
 
Members gave consideration to their obligation to consider the reliability, safety and 
overall standards of private hire vehicles licensed by the authority. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Salter and seconded by Councillor S Niblock that 
- 
 
“(1) The maximum age for a vehicle to be licensed as a private hire vehicle be ten 
years from the date of first registration or manufacture, whichever is the earlier. 
 
(2) The Licensing Panel be delegated with the authority to act outside this policy.” 
 
Resolved -  
 
“(1) The maximum age for a vehicle to be licensed as a private hire vehicle 
be ten years from the date of first registration or manufacture, whichever is the 
earlier and that this Policy is to have immediate effect. 
 
(2) The Licensing Panel be delegated with the authority to act outside this 
policy.” 
 

7 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE CHANGE OF VEHICLE POLICY - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon the outcome 
of the consultation that had taken place in respect of the adoption of a policy relating 
to the age of a vehicle to be licensed when a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Proprietor 
wished to change their vehicle.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and referred to an email which expressed 
the views of a member of the public. 
 
Mr D Cummins of Unite the Union, addressed the Committee.  He referred to the 
email he had sent to Members in which he advised that Unite the Union could not 
agree to setting an arbitrary age limit. 
 
Mr G Gregory, Unite the Union also addressed the Committee.  He expressed 
concerns regarding setting an age limit should a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Propreitor 
wished to change their vehicle. 
 
Members gave consideration to their obligation to consider the reliability, safety and 
overall standards of hackney carriage vehicles licensed by the authority. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor J Salter that 
-  
 



“(1) In circumstances when a hackney carriage vehicle proprietor wishes to 
change a hackney carriage vehicle that is currently licensed to a different vehicle, the 
replacement vehicle must be the same age or less than the vehicle that is currently 
licensed, up to a maximum of ten years old.   Vehicles that are ten years old or more 
must be replaced by a vehicle that is no more than ten years old and that this Policy 
is to have immediate effect. 

 
(2) The Licensing Panel be delegated with the authority to act outside this policy.” 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That in circumstances when a hackney carriage vehicle proprietor 
wishes to change a hackney carriage vehicle that is currently licensed to a 
different vehicle, the replacement vehicle must be the same age or less than 
the vehicle that is currently licensed up to a maximum of ten years old.   
Vehicles that are ten years old or more must be replaced by a vehicle that is no 
more than ten years old and that this Policy is to have immediate effect. 

 
(2) That the Licensing Panel be delegated with the authority to act outside 
this policy. 
 
 
   
 


